501819616 02/14/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DEREK NICOLINI	01/25/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	T.J. SMITH & NEPHEW LIMITED	
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 81,101 HESSLE ROAD	
City:	HULL	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	HU3 2BN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29409389

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-9502 **Phone**: 949-760-0404

Email: EFILING@KMOB.COM

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SMNPH.196DUS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vladislav Z. Teplitskiy

Total Attachments: 2

source=ASSIGNMENT_1#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT_1#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027700 FRAME: 0593 CH \$40.00 294

Page 1

Client Code: SMNPH.196DUS

Registered Community Design No. 001891474-0001

Registration Date: July 14, 2011

U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/409,389

Filed: December 22, 2011

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, I, DEREK NICOLINI, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 38 Castle Rise, South Cave, Brough, HU15 2ET, United Kingdom ("ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries ("Invention") disclosed in Registered Community Design No. 001891474-0001, registered on July 14, 2011, and in U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/409,389 filed on December 22, 2011, which claims priority to the Registered Community Design No. 001891474-0001. The aforementioned applications, including the U.S. Design Patent Application, are collectively referred to hereinafter as the "Applications";

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is, or at the relevant time was, an employee of T.J. Smith & Nephew Limited of PO Box 81,101 Hessle Road, Hull, HU3 2BN United Kindgom, a Great Britain limited liability company with company number 00093994 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR invented such Invention in the ordinary course of his or her employment with ASSIGNEE;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Applications, as well as all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to each of the following:

- A. The Invention, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by each ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;
- B. The Applications, including without limitation any of ASSIGNORS' inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Invention is disclosed; all provisional and nonprovisional applications or any other priority applications relating to the Applications or claiming the benefit thereof that have been or may hereafter be filed by the ASSIGNEE in the United States or in any foreign country, and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations in part of the Applications (collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents, design application registrations, or registered designs which may be granted on the Applications and the Related Applications, including but not limited to all PCT applications and all National Phase and Regional Phase applications therefrom, and all reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions of such patents, design application registrations, or registered designs.
- C. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results,

PATENT REEL: 027700 FRAME: 0594

PATENT

Registered Community Design No. 001891474-0001

Registration Date: July 14, 2011

Client Code: SMNPH.196DUS

Page 3

U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/409,389

Filed: December 22, 2011

modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and each ASSIGNOR shall be effective. Further, this Assignment Agreement contains the entire understanding between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and there are no representations, warranties, promises or undertakings other than those contained herein.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 25th day of 3012

Witness Signature

Witness Name

DEREK NICOLINI

late

ACCEPTED:

TJ Smith & Nephew Limited:

Nama Printed:

Title: Patents Manager

Date: 27 January 2012

12404188

PATENT REEL: 027700 FRAME: 0595

RECORDED: 02/14/2012